

No.

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

AURELIUS INVESTMENT LLC, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
HELGI C. WALKER  
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND  
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER  
JEREMY M. CHRISTIANSEN  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
TOlson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS REFUSING TO APPLY THE <i>DE FACTO</i> OFFICER DOCTRINE TO CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS.....	12
A. The <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine Cannot Validate The Actions Of Officers Selected In Violation Of The Appointments Clause .....	13
B. The De Facto Officer Doctrine Cannot Be Deployed To Validate <i>Future</i> Actions Of Unconstitutionally Appointed Officers....	24
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (Feb. 15, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Errata Sheet to the Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (Feb. 26, 2019) .....	48a
APPENDIX C: Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (Feb. 15, 2019).....	50a
APPENDIX D: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Further Staying Mandate (May 6, 2019).....	56a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the District of Puerto Rico (July 13, 2018).....	65a
APPENDIX F: Stipulated Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the District of Puerto Rico (Aug. 3, 2018) .....	108a
APPENDIX G: Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Puerto Rico Certifying Interlocutory Appeal (July 30, 2018) .....	112a
APPENDIX H: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Certifying Interlocutory Appeal (Aug. 15, 2018).....	115a
APPENDIX I: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Denying	

Rehearing/Rehearing En Banc (Mar. 7, 2019).....	127a
APPENDIX J: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	132a
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	132a
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	132a
Relevant Provisions of the Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, Pub. L. No. 114-187, 130 Stat. 549 (2016), 48 U.S.C. § 2101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	133a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Andrade v. Regnery</i> , 824 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 140 U.S. 118 (1891).....	14
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6, 16, 19, 21, 25
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	32
<i>In re Cont'l Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	4, 14, 32
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24

<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15, 21, 24
<i>Franklin Sav. Ass’n v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 934 F.2d 1127 (10th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	21, 24, 25, 31, 34
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	6, 15, 31
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	14, 29
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	32, 33
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	4, 6, 15, 19, 21, 30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	29
<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895).....	14, 16, 22
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	31

<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	34
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	15
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	4, 29, 30
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	20, 26, 30, 31, 32
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 1094 (1982).....	33
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	13
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	4, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31
<i>Silver v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 951 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	20, 30

*SW General, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 17, 23

*Teague v. Lane*,  
489 U.S. 288, 315 (1989) ..... 21

*Waite v. City of Santa Cruz*,  
184 U.S. 302 (1902) ..... 25

*Ex parte Ward*,  
173 U.S. 452 (1899) ..... 13

*Wright v. United States*,  
158 U.S. 232 (1895) ..... 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 ..... 33

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 ..... 2, 32

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 ..... 33

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3 ..... 2

**Statutes**

48 U.S.C. § 2121 ..... 18

48 U.S.C. § 2121(a) ..... 32

48 U.S.C. § 2121(c) ..... 6

48 U.S.C. § 2121(d) ..... 5, 33

48 U.S.C. § 2121(e) ..... 6, 7, 18

48 U.S.C. § 2122 .....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2124(a).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2124(c) .....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2124(f).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2124(k).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2124(i).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2124(j).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2124(n).....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2126(d).....	27
48 U.S.C. § 2127 .....	18
48 U.S.C. § 2127(b).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2128(a)(1) .....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2129 .....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2141-2143 .....	18
48 U.S.C. § 2141(a).....	33
48 U.S.C. § 2141(b).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2142 .....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2142(a).....	33

48 U.S.C. § 2146(a).....	33
48 U.S.C. § 2164 .....	5, 8
48 U.S.C. § 2166(a).....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2166(e).....	9
48 U.S.C. § 2175 .....	18
48 U.S.C. § 2175(b).....	6

**Rules**

S. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	28
-----------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

P.R. Const. art. VI, § 8 .....	8
162 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. June 29, 2016).....	7, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 114-602, pt. 1 (2016).....	7, 22
Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil—Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014).....	12, 19, 30
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	29
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	32
